Non-recurring & Extraordinary Losses / (Gains)		88,946		18,947		6,352		433		(352,831)		(327,099)

		EBIT for Credit Facility		93,529		117,131		105,295		174,746		128,724		525,896

		Fixed asset depreciation and intangible asset amortization		20,437		21,470		23,684		22,145		19,568		86,867				10-Q, pg 9 (9M total less 6M total)

		EBITDA for Credit Facility		113,966		138,601		128,979		196,891		148,292		612,763

		(1) Includes $11,545 conversion and March amort of DCAs

		Consolidated Net Worth								9/30/15		12/31/15

		Total Stockholders' Equity								527,768		652,196

		Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries								447,026		587,779

		Redeemable partnership interest								61,726		57,370

		   Total Consolidated Net Worth								1,036,520		1,297,345

		Excess Net Capital								232,600		245,400

EBITDA Calc

		BGC EBITDA Q3'15 TTM for Credit Facility

								Per Press Release				Per Press Release				Per Press Release		Per Trial Balance		Pro Forma				Per Press Release		Per Financial Stmts		Pro Forma				Per Press Release

				BGC Consol				BGC Consol				BGC Consol				BGC Consol		GFI		BGC Consol				BGC Consol		GFI		BGC Consol				BGC Consol

				Q4'15				Q3'15				Q2'15				Q1'15		Feb YTD'15		Q1'15				Q4'14		Q4'14		Q4'14				TTM Q3'15

		GAAP Income from continuing operations before income taxes 		251,933				83,322				17,289				36,270		(36,540)		(270)				(59,286)		(5,855)		(65,141)				35,200

		Add back:

		Employee loan amortization and reserves on employee loans		55,847				11,100				11,695				8,066		3,220		11,286				4,291		5,219		9,510				43,591

		Interest expense		18,074				16,944				18,439				15,902		5,271		21,173				10,183		8,166		18,349				74,905

		Fixed asset depreciation and intangible asset amortization		19,568				22,145				23,684				16,599		4,871		21,470				11,976		8,461		20,437				87,736

		Impairment of fixed assets		328				1,121				13,195				4,484		- 0		4,484				94		4,061		4,155				22,955

		Exchangeability charges		134,812				34,402				25,581				36,572		- 0		36,572				30,043		- 0		30,043				126,598

		(Gains) losses on equity investments		815				(1,042)				(833)				(803)		(1,000)		(1,803)				2,418		(2,925)		(507)				(4,185)

		Adjusted EBITDA (as reported)		481,377				167,992				109,050				117,090		(24,178)		92,912				(281)		17,127		16,846				386,800

		Remove: (Gains) losses on equity investments		(815)				1,042				833				803		1,000		1,803				(2,418)		2,925		507				4,185

		Income allocation		10,906				16,265				619				482		- 0		482				349				349				17,715

		RSU amortization		1,473				1,086				1,166				1,582		3,328		4,910				312		4,998		5,310				12,472

		Deferred compensation expense (amort of GFI RSUs converted to DCAs in Feb'15)		4,364				5,112				6,632				3,189		11,545		14,734				- 0		- 0		- 0				26,478

		Deferred compensation expense (pre-existing GFI DCAs amort)		1,153				1,143				1,561				113		212		325				- 0		305		305				3,334

		REU amortization		2,665				3,818				2,766				4,488		- 0		4,488				1,703				1,703				12,775

		Non-recurring & Extraordinary Losses / (Gains) (1)		(352,831)				433				6,352				(16,728)		35,675		18,947				83,603		5,343		88,946				114,678

		NEW Adjusted EBITDA (for credit facility)		148,292				196,891				128,979				111,019		27,582		138,601				83,268		30,698		113,966				578,437

		(1) Breakdown of Non-recurring & Extraordinary items [Income (Expense)]:

		Gain on shares of GFI														29,039				29,039								- 0				29,039

		Gain (loss) on sale of KBL & KGL (Kyte)										753				(215)				(215)								- 0				538

		Extraordinary litigation reserves and settlements		826		951 Newedge												12,500		12,500				(78,500)				(78,500)				(66,000)

		Professional fees related to restructuring																(4,082)		(4,082)						(5,343)		(5,343)				(9,425)

		Success fee related to restructuring																(8,750)		(8,750)								- 0				(8,750)

		CME break-up fees																(24,728)		(24,728)								- 0				(24,728)

		Restructuring costs including related severance										(6,567)						(10,615)		(10,615)								- 0				(17,182)

		Acquisition costs not capitalized		(586)				(433)				(538)				(12,096)				(12,096)				(5,103)				(5,103)				(18,170)

		Gain on sale of Trayport		390,952

		Charity day		(40,000)

		Impairment of onerous lease		(3,405)

		Write-off of HEAT liability		5,044

		TOTAL		352,831				(433)				(6,352)				16,728		(35,675)		(18,947)				(83,603)		(5,343)		(88,946)				(114,678)

		GFI Financial Statements:

		Deferred compensation per 10-Q page 7						32,835

		Share based comp per 10-K in cash flow						23,953

		Share based comp per Q3'14 10-Q in cash flow						18,955

		Q4'14 recalculation based off filings						4,998

		Deferred cash compensation per Footnote 12 page 134 in 10-K						374

		Deferred cash compensation per Footnote 10 page 22 in Q3'14 10-Q						69

		Q4'14 recalculation based off filings						305

		BGC Financial Statements:

		Equity-based compensation and allocations of net income to limited partnership units and FPUs per Q3'15 10-Q cash flow page 8						128,827